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ROYAL GLOBAL UNIVERSITY

— - GUWAHATI

A) REGISTRATION & ADMISSION FEES (TO BE PAID ONCE ON

a) Prospectus & Form

b) Registration{To be paid during the admission for all courses)
c) Admission Fee

d) Caution Money (Common for all streams) - Refundable

Fees Structure 2023-24

¥ 1000.00

¥ 40000.00

ROYAL SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY (RSET)
1) M.Tech - CE,CSE - (2 Yrs)

2) B.Tech - CE,CSE & ME - (4 Yrs)

3) B.Tech - {Lateral Entry) - CE,CSE & ME (3 Yrs)

4) B.Tech & M.Tech (Integrated) CE,CSE - (5 Yrs)

5) B.Tech. & MBA (Integrated) CE,CSE & ME - (5 Yrs)
ROYAL SCHOOL OF BUSINESS (RSB)

6) MBA- (2 Yrs)

7) MBA-International Business/Marketing & Sales/Insurance & Banking - (2 Yrs)
8) BBA- (3 Yrs)

9) BBA & MBA(Integrated) - (4 Yrs)

ROYAL SCHOOL OF COMMERCE (RSC)

10) M.Com - (2 Yrs

11) B.Com-H ﬁDay hift)- (3 Yrs%

12} B.Com-H (Morning Shift) - (3 Yrs)

13) B.Com(H) - Banking & Finance/Finance & Accounts - (3 Yrs)
ROYAL SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE (RSA)

14) B.Arch, - (5 Yrs)

ROYAL SCHOOL OF DESIGN (RSD)

15) Bachelor in Interior Design(BID) - (4 Yrs)

16) Bachelor in Interior Design(BID) - (3 Yrs) - (Lateral Entry)
17) Diploma in Interior Design - (1 Yr)

18) Diploma in Fashion Design - (1 ¥r)

19) B.Des (Fashicn Design) - (4 Yrs)

20) B.Des - Communication Design - (4 Yrs)

21) B.Des - Graphic Design - (4 Yrs)

22) B.Des - Product Design - (4 Yrs)

ROYAL SCHOOL OF FINE ARTS (RSFA)

23) BFA - (4 Yrs)

ROYAL SCHOOL OF FASHION DESIGNING & TECHNOLOGY (RSFT)
24) Diploma in Fashion Design - (1 Y1)

25) B.Des (Fashion Design) - (4 Yrs)

ROYAL SCHOOL OF APPLIED & PURE SCIENCES (RSAPS)
26) M.Sc. - Physics - (2 Yrs)

27) M.Sc. - Chemistry - (2 Yrs)

28) M.Sc. - Mathematis - (2 Yrs)

28) B.Sc. (H) - Physics - (3 Yrs)

30) B.Sc. (H) - Chemistry - (3 Yrs)

31) B.Sc. (H) - Mathematics - (3 Yrs)

32) B.Sc. (H) - Actuarial Science - (3 Yrs)

33) M.Sc. - Actuarial Science - (2 Yrs)

34) B.Sc. (H) - Data Science - (3 Yrs)

35) M.8c. - Data Science - (2 Yrs)

ROYAL SCHOOL OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (RSIT)
36) BCA - (3 Yrs)

37) MCA - (2 Yrs)

38) BCA+MCA - Integrated - (5 Yrs)

39) B.Sc.(H) (IT) - (3 Yrs)

40) M.Sc. (IT) - (2 Yrs)

41) B.Sc.(H) (IT) & M.Sc. {IT) - Integrated (4 Yrs.)
ROYAL SCHOOL OF LIFE SCIENCES (RSLSC)

42) M.Sc. Botany - (2 Yrs)

43) M.Sc. Zoology - (2 Yrs)

44) B.Sc. (H) Botany - (3 Yrs)

45) B.Sc. (H) Zoology - (3 Yrs)

46) B.Sc. (H) Forensic Science - (3 Yrs)

47) M.Sc. Forensic Science - (2 Yrs)

ROYAL SCHOOL OF BIO SCIENCES (RSBSC)

48) M.Sc. Bio-Technology - (2 Yrs)

49) M.Sc. Bio-Chemistry - (2 Yrs)

50) M.Sc. Micro-Biology - (2 Yrs)

51) B.Sc. (H) Bio-Technology - (3 Yrs)

52) B.Sc. (H) Bio-Chemistry - (3 Yrs)

53) B.Sc. (H) Micro-Biology - (3 Yrs)

54) B.Sc. (H) Food Technology - (3 Yrs)

55) M.Sc. Food Technology - (2 yrs)

ROYAL SCHOOL OF ENVIRONMENTAL & EARTH SCIENCES (RSEES)
56) M.Sc. Environmental Sc. & Climate Change - (2Yrs)
57) M.Sc. / MA Geography - (2 Yrs)

58) M.Sc. Geology - (2 Yrs)

59) M.Sc. Geoinformatics - (2 yrs)

60) B.Sc. (H)/BA (H) Geography - (3 yrs)

61) B.Sc. (H) Geology - (3 yrs)

62) B.Sc. (H) Environmental Sc. & Climate Change - (3¥rs)
ROYAL SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATIONS & MEDIA (RSCOM)

63) MA (J & MC) - 2 Yrs

64) BA (H) (J & MC) - 3 Yrs

65) BA (H) (J & MC) & MA (J & MC) - Integrated - (4 Yrs)
66) M.Sc. (Animation and Visual Effects) - (2 yrs)

87) B.Sc. (H) (Animation and Visual Effects) - (3 Yrs)
68) MA (Film and Television Production) - (2 Yrs)

69) BA (H) (Film and Television Production) - (3 Yrs)

70) BA (H) + MA (Film and Television Production) - Integrated - (4 Yrs)
ROYAL SCHOOL OF BEHAVIORAL & ALLIED SCIENCES (RSBAS)
71) MA - Psychology - (2 Yrs)
72) MA - Clinical Psychology - (2 Yrs)

73) M.Phil. In Clinical Psychelogy - (2 Yrs)* Nomenclature may be changed as per RCI

74) BA (H) - Psychology - (3 Yrs)
75) BA (H) - Applied Psychology - (3 Yrs)
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ROYAL SCHOOL OF LANGUAGES (RSL)

Yearly Payment

Semester wise Payment

76) MA - English - (2 Yrs) 75000.00 359000.00
77) BA (H) - English - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
78) PG Diploma in Functional Assamese - (1 Yr) 47000.00 25000.00
ROYAL SCHOOL OF HUMANITIES & SOCIAL SCIENCES (RSHSS)

79) MA Economics - (2 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
80) MA Sociology - (2 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
81) MSW - (2 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
82) BSW - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
83) BSW & MSW - Integrated - (4 Yrs) 75000.00 38000.00
84) BA (H) - Sociology - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
85) BA (H) - Economics - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
86) BA (H) - Administrative Service - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 38000.00
87) BA (H) - (Public Administration) - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
88) MA (Public Administration) - (2 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
89) MA Pol. Science - (2 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
90) MA History - (2 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
91) BA (H) Pol. Science - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
92) BA (H) History - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
ROYAL SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS (RSLIA}
93) MA Pol. Science - (2 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
94) MA History - (2 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
95) BA (H) Pol. Science - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
96) BA (H) History - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
ROYAL SCHOOL OF LAW & ADMINISTRATION (RSLA)
97) LLM (Day Shift) - (1 Yr) 120000.00 60000.00
98) LLM (Morning Shift) - (1 Yr) 140000.00 70000.00
99) BA - LLB (Hons.) - (5 Yrs) 130000.00 66500.00
ROYAL SCHOOL OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT (RSHM)

100) B.Sc./BA(H) - Hotel Management - (3 Yrs) 100000.00 51500.00
101) M.Sc. - Hotel Management / MHM - (2 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
102) BA/B.Sc.(H)+M.Sc. Hotel Management/MHM - Integrated - (4 Yrs) 100000.00 51500.00
103) Bachelor of Hotel Management - BHM - (4 Yrs) 100000.00 51500.00
104) Bachelor of Hotel Management & Catering Technology- BHMCT - (4 Yrs) 100000.00 51500.00
105) BHM/BHMCT + M.Sc. Hotel Management/MHM - Integrated - (5 Yrs) 100000.00 51500.00
108) Diploma in Hotel Management - (2 Yrs) 87000.00 45000.00
ROYAL SCHOOL OF TRAVEL & TOURISM MANAGEMENT (RSTTM)

107) B.Sec. / BA (H) Travel & Tourism Management - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
108) Master in Travel & Tourism Management{MTTM) - (2 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
109) BTTM & MTTM - Integrated - (5 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
110) Bachelor of Travel & Tourism Management - BTTM - {4 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
111) B.Sc.(H) /BA (H) Travel & Tourism Management + Master of Travel & Tourism Management - Integrated - (4 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
112) Diploma in Travel & Tourism Management - (2 Yrs) §7000.00 45000.00
ROYAL SCHOOL OF PHARMACY (RSP)

113) B.Pharm. - (4 Yrs) 142000.00 73000.00
114) D.Pharm. - (2 Yrs) 120000.00 61500.00
115) M.Pharm. - (2 Yrs) 145000.00 74500.00
ROYAL SCHOOL OF MEDICAL & ALLIED SCIENCES (RSMAS)

118) Bachelor of Physiotherapy - BPT - (4 Yrs 6 Months) 110000.00 56500.00
117) Master of Physiotherapy - MPT - (2 Yrs ) 75000.00 39000.00
118) B.Sc.(H) in Nutrition and Dietetics - (3 yrs) 70000.00 36500.00
119) M.Sc.(H) in Nutrition and Dietetics - (2 yrs) 70000.00 36500.00
120) Diploma in Physiotherapy - DPT - (2 /3 Yrs) 87000.00 45000.00
121) M.Optometry - (2 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
122) B. Optometry - (4 yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
123) Diploma in Optometry - (2 Yrs) 70000.00 36500.00
124) B.Sc.(H) in Medical Laboratory Technology- BMLT - (3 Yrs+1 ¥r Internship) 75000.00 39000.00
125) M.Sc. in Medical Laboratory Technology- MMLT - (2 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
126) Diploma in Medical Laboratory Technology- DMLT - (2 Yrs) 70000.00 36500.00
127) B.Sc.(H) in Dialysis - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
128) B.Sc.(H) in Operation Theatre Technology - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
129) B.Sc.(H) in Radiography & Advance Imaging Technology - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
130) B.Sc.(H) in Trauma Emergency & Disaster Management - (3 Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
131) Bachelor of Naturopathy and Yogic Sciences - BNYS(S Yrs) 75000.00 39000.00
132) PG Diploma in Yoga Therapy - (1 Yr) 47000.00 25000.00
ROYAL SCHOOL OF NURSING (RSN)

133) B.Sc.Nursing - (4 Yrs.) 160000.00 81500.00
134) B.Sc.Nursing - Post Basic - ( 2 Yrs.) 100000.00 51500.00
135) General Nursing & Midwifery - (3.5 Yrs.) 120000.00 61500.00
136) M.Sc. Nursing (Medical Surgical Nursing / OBE Nursing / Child Health Nursing / 130000.00 66500.00

Mental Health Nursing / Community Health Nursing) - (2 Yrs)

*** Hostel Admission & Transportation Compulsory

E D.

137) Ph.D. (Full Time/Part Time) 117000.00 60000.00
a) Hostel Annual Fee(Yearly) 10000.00 .
b) Caution Money (Common for all streams) - Refundable 5000.00 -
¢} Hostel Fee - 2 Seater (Premium) - Harsha House & Aditya House 200000.00 102000.00
d) Hostel Fee - 2 Seater - Harsha House, Aditya House 160000.00 81000.00
e) Hostel Fee - 3 Seater (Premium) Samaya House (Girls & Boys) 172000.00 87000.00
f) Hostel Fee - 3 Seater - Harsha House, Aditya House,Samaya House (Girls & Boys) 130000.00 66000.00
q) Hostel Fee - 4 Seater(Cat.-A} -Harsha House & Aditya House 100000.00 51000.00
h} Hostel Fee - 4 Seater{Cat.-B) - Samaya House (Girls & Boys) 118000.00 60000.00
i) Hostel Fee - 4 Seater(Cat.-C) - (Semi Premium) Samaya House (Girls & Boys) 124000.00 63000.00
j) Hostel Fee - Dormitory - Harsha House & Aditya House 82000.00 42000.00
*** Girls Hostel = Harsha House & Samaya House
“** Boys Hostel = Aditya House & Samaya House
k) Transportation Fee - Yearly 54000.00 27000.00
***Transportation Fee, once paid, is not refundablfe under any circumstances.

= ** Students graduating / dropping out from any school of The Assam Royal Global University-RGU (Diploma/UG/PG) are pted from the pay of on admission registration fee of Rs. 40000/ if they take admission

in any other course of RGU without any break..

= ** Students passing class Xl from RGS are given discount of Rs. 10000/- on admission fee if they opt for UG course at RGU.

* ** For Admission in Lateral Entry in any course, Registration Fee, Admission Fee & Caution Deposit is mandatory for all students,

* ** Hostel Fee is Annual in nature. However student can pay fee per with an undertaking that hefshe is liable for the payment of full fee of the year, even if hefshe leaves the hostel,

* ** Transport Fee is Annual in nature. However student can pay fee per semester with an undertaking that hefshe is liable for the payment of full fee of the year, even if he/she leaves the Transport Facility.

* ** Annual Fee mean Academic Year.
* ** Increase in Hostel & Transportation Fee will be applicable for all existing stud also from the academic year 2023-24.
® ** There may be a nominal increase of 5-10% of Semester Fee every year.

Details of Bank Alc : The Assam Royal Global University, Account no. 4651002100004560, IFSC CODE : PUNB0465100,

Punjab National Bank, Br. Code: 4651, Bhangagarh, Guwahati



Scholarship & Loan

'A) ROYAL MERIT - ON ADMISSION SCHOLARSHIP 2023-24 (For Indian Students)

Eligibility Criteria
SCHOLARSHIP OFFERED PG COURSES UG COURSES

| Nature of Scholarship (Category) L=

' GRADUATION (Any Stream) 1042
100% on annual fee, registration fee and admission fee, other applicable fee to be paid 88% & Above in aggregate 96% & Above in aggregate
50% on annual fee, other applicable fee to be paid 84% & 87.99% 92% & 95.99%
25% on annual fee, other applicable fee to be paid 80% & 83.99% 86% & 91.99%

i) A student availing 100% scholarship will have to pay Rs. 50,000.00 (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) as security deposit and Rs. 5,000.00 [Rupees Five Thousand only) as caution money deposit at the time of
admission. Apart from this, awardees of Royal Merit - On Admission Scholarship in 50% or 25% categories are required to pay the full fee for the 1st semester/year of his/her programme of study along with
the Admission Fee, Registration Fee and Caution Deposit (refundable). The amount of fee awarded as scholarship to the awardee in the 1st year, will be adjusted with the fee required to be paid in the 2nd
semester/ year (as applicable).

ii) Apart from fulfilling the above criteria, a student must also secure overall 60% marks in Written Test {if any), Group Discussion [GD) if any and Personal Interview (PI) conducted by the University at the time of admission.

fif) SC/ST/Nan-Creamy-Layer OBC students will have relaxation of 5% in aggregate marks for all categories of scholarship. Apart from fulfilling the above criteria a student must also secure overall 55% marks in
Written Test {if any), Group Discussion (GD} if any and Personal Interview (Pl) conducted by the University at the time of admission.

iv) The scholarships will be awarded annuzlly. For subseguent year/years the grant of scholarship to the awardees will be governed by Continuation of Merit - On Admission Scholarship Policy [given below).

v) Any applications for Royal Merit- On Admission scholarship from Under-graduate students and Post-graduate students will not be accepted after 31* July and 31* August, respectively, every academic year
or as notified from time to time.

vi) On merit basis, irrespective of category applied, the total no. of scholarship to be awarded per course will depend on the eligibility criteria and the number will be limited to maximum 5, where the total
approved intake of admissions in a course is more than 40 and maximum 2, where the total approved intake of admissions in a course is 40 or less than 40.

Continuation of Royal Merit - On Admission Scholarship on 2" and subsequent years -
* Royal Merit - On Admission Scholarship holders will be eligible for continuation of scholarship in the subsequent year of the programme, subject to fulfillment of the following terms and conditions:
a) To continue availing 100% scholarship, a student must secure/maintain a position amongst top 5% of the stud in the merit list of their respective programme/course.

d) To continue availing scholarship, a student must clear all the papers in each ter and should not carry any back log in any ter. from the previous academic year.

) To continue availing scholarship, a student must have an attendance of at least 90% in all the subiects in each semester from the previous academic year.

* The category in which a student is awarded a scholarship cannot be converted to any other category. In case a student fails to secure a position to maintain (continue) scholarship in a particular category, he/she
will not be eligible for continuation of scholarship in any other category. For example, if a student availing 100% scholarship does not secure/maintain a position in top 5% but secures/maintains a position in top
10%, then he/she will be disqualified for 100% scholarship and at the same time will not be eligible for 50% scholarship.

A student availing 100% scholarship will have to pay Rs. 50,000.00 (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) as security deposit and Rs. 5000.00 {Rupees Five Thousand only) as caution money deposit at the time of
admission. If the student continues qualifying for scholarship for all the years during the programme, the amount of Rs. 55,000.00 (paid as security and caution deposit) will be refunded after the completion of
his/her respective programme of study. The security money will not be refunded in case of a student withdraws/drops out.

Students found guilty of involvement in any untoward incident or indiscipline {including ragging) will be disqualified for award of scholarship.

In case a student, availing Royal Merit - On Admission scholarship, fails to fulfill the condition for continuation of scholarship in the subsequent year/years, hefshe will have to pay the full fee for subsequent year/years, as
prescribed for other students. i.e. security deposit of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) of such students shall be adjusted against the fee to be paid for subsequent year/'years, in case of 100% Scholarship awardee.
In case a student, availing Royal Merit - On Admission Scholarship, wishes to avail hostel/ transportation facilities, he/she will have to pay the full hostel/ transportation fees as prescribed for other students.
A student, once disqualified/suffers a break in scholarship, will not be eligible for further scholarship.

Final decision of granting scholarship lies with the University Scholarship Committee and or Competent Authorityy/s.

'B) ROYAL ENDOWMENT & OTHER SCHOLARSHIP. |
Eligibility Criteria

SCHOLARSHIP OFFERED PG COURSES UG COURSES

Eligibility Criteria

! Nature of Scholarshij ry) RADUATION (Any Stream) 102
50% on annual fee, rest all fee to be paid & Above in aggregate 85% & Above in aggregate
25% on annual fee, rest all fee to be paid 75% to 79.99% 80% to 84.99%
Eligibility Criteria
SLNo Course Category Minimum Percentage Marks obtained in 10+2 / Graduation Examination
1 * Annual family income less than Rs. 2.5 lac i 5 ;
2 + Ward of a mother who is a single parent g::::gzgts availing Endowment Scholarshipshould fulfill the following
2 All + Ward of a parent who is a teaching professional with annual income f
i less than 4.5 lac o
rogrammes
4| PP oo whohore ot e/ Naona ke Msand e S foud el e be ndeupertzcteme
5 + Ward of a Defense Personnel with annual income less than 4.5 lac : S e
6 * Ward of an Ex-Serviceman (Defence) / War Widow with annual pension Eﬂ;‘:}%ﬂ;ﬁrs\fggx‘lgg the stated category gualifying the Royal
N less than 4.5 lac '
7 + Differently-abled students

* Awardee of Royal Endowment & other Scholarship in 50% or 25% categories are required to pay the full fee for the 1st semester/year of his/her programme of study along with the Admission Fee, Registration
Fee and Caution Deposit (refundable).The amount of fee awarded as scholarship to the awardee in the 1st year, will be adjusted with the fee required to be paid in the 2nd semester/ year (as applicable). I
Apart from fulfilling the above criteria, a student must also secure overall 60% marks in Written Test (if any), Group Discussion (GD) if any and Personal Interview (Pl) conducted by the University at the time of admission.

The scholarships will be awarded annually. For subsequent year/years ,the grant of scholarship to the awardees will be governed by continuation of Royal Endowment & Other Scholarship Policy.

Any applications for Royal Endowment & Other scholarship from Under-graduate students and Post-graduate students will not be accepted after 31* July, and 31% August, respectively, of respective academic
year or as notified from time to time,

Continuation of Scholarship for Royal Endowment & Other Scholarship on 2nd and subsequent years -

i) _Class attendance of the students must be 90% and above in all the subjects in each ter from the previous academic year,

ii) To continue availing scholarship, a student must clear all the papers in each ter and should not carry any back log in any ter from the previous academic year and pass the fannual
examination for promotion to the next year.

iii} Students found guilty of involvemnent in any untoward incident {including ragging) will be disqualified for award of scholarship.

iv) In case a student, availing Royal Endowment & Other schalarship, fails to fulfill the condition for continuation of scholarship in the subsequent year/years, he/she will have to pay the full fee for subsequent
year/years, as prescribed for other students.

v) In case a student, availing Royal Endowment & Other Scholarship, wishes to avail hostel/ transportation facilities, hefshe will have to pay the full hostel/ transportation fees as prescribed for other students.

vi) A student, once disqualified/suffers a break in scholarship, will not be eligible for further scholarship.

vil) The category in which a student is awarded a scholarship cannot be converted to any other category. In case a student fails to secure a position to maintain (continue) scholarship in a particular category, he/she

will not be eligible for continuation of scholarship in any other category.

viii) Final decision of granting scholarship lies with the University Scholarship Committee and or Competent Authority/s.

~ C) 200% Scholarship t: m Chakma community of Miao Sub-div
Eligibility Criteria

, Arunachal Pradesh |

i} A letter of recommendation from competent authority for 100% Scholarship to two students from Chakma community of Miao Sub-division, Arunachal Pradesh must be submitted to the
admission office along with the necessary admission forms/application of scholarship, latest by 31* July (for Under-graduate programme) and 31* August (for Post-graduate programme),
respectively, every academic year or as notified from time to time.

ii) The student’s recommendation will be based on screening and identifying the meritorious students, as laid down by the competent authority.

iii) This scholarship will be applicable for admission in any programme/course offered by the University, except few courses viz. Nursing, Pharmacy and Architecture due to statutory requirements.

iv) The students must fulfil the minimum eligibility criteria of admission in the programme/course they have applied for, as laid down by the University.

v) A student availing 100% scholarship will have to pay Rs. 50,000.00 (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) as security deposit and Rs. 5,000.00 (Rupees Five Thousand only) as caution money deposit at the time

of admission. 3



Vi) The scholarships will be awarded annually, For subsequent year/years the grant of scholarship to the awardees will be governed by Continuation of 100% Scholarship to Chakma community of
Miao Sub-division, Arunachal Pradesh (given below).

Continuation of 100% Scholarship to Chakma community of Miao Sub-division, Arunachal Pradesh on 2nd and subsequent years -

100% Scholarship holder from Chakma community of Miao Sub-division, Arunachal Pradesh will be eligible for continuation of scholarship in the subsequent year of the programme,subject to fullfilment of the
following terms and conditions:

1. To continue, a student must secure/ maintain a position amongst top 15% of the students in the merit list of their respective programme/ course.

2. To continue, a student must clear all the papers in each semester and should not carry any backlog in any semester. from the previous academic year.
3. To continue, a student must have an attendance of at least 85% in all the subiects in each semester from the previous academic year.

4, A student avalling 100% scholarship from Chakma community will have to pay Rs. 50,000.00 (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) as security deposit and Rs. 5000.00 (Rupees Five Thousand only) as caution money
deposit at the time of admission. If the student continues qualifying for scholarship for all the years during the programme, the amount of Rs. 55,000.00 (paid as security and caution deposit) will be refunded
after the completion of his/her respective programme of study. The security money will not be refunded in case of a student withdraws/drops out.

5. Students found guilty of involvement in any untoward incident or indiscipline {including ragging) will be disqualified for award of scholarship.

6. In case a student, availing 100% Scholarship from Chakma community of Miao Subdivision, Arunachal Pradesh, fails to fulfill the condition for continuation of scholarship in the subsequent year/years, he/she
will have to pay the full fee for Subseguent year/years, as per rules of the University and prescribed for other students. i.e. security deposit of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) of such students shall be
adjusted against the fee to be paid for subsequent year/years.

7 . In case a student, availing 100% Scholarship from Chakma community of Miao Subdivision, Arunachal Pradesh, wishes to avail hostel/ transportation facilities, he/she will have to pay the full hostel/
transportation fees as per rules of the university and prescribed for other students.

B. A student, once disqualified/suffers a break in scholarship, will not be eligible for further scholarship,

9.F isi i ip li i i i i mmitte

scholarship @ Rs 3000/month in the 2nd semester, 2™ semester topper will receive monthly scholarship in the 3" semester and so on. This scholarship will be subjected to the following terms and conditions:
a) Programmes/ courses where the total number of students in a class is more than 10.
i) To avail the monthly scholarship under this criterion, the topper must secure 90% marks or more (SGPA >=9) in in the semester end examinations and clear all the rs of the semester end examinations.

ii} Class attendance of the awardees, eligible for the above scholarship, must be 95% and above in the particular 3

b) Programmes/ courses where the total number of students in a class is less than or equal to 10.

I. To avail the monthly scholarship under this criterion, the topper must secure 95% marks or more (SGPA >= 9.5} in aggregate in the semester end examinations and clear all the papers of the
semester end examinations.

ii. Class attendance of the awardees, eligible for the above scholarship, must be 95% and above in the particular semester.
iii. The topper must secure 80% or more marks in the internal t of the particular semester.
iv. Proficiency in extra-curricular activities.
v, Good conduct in all activities of the University

¢} Students availing 'Merit - On Admission Scholarship' or Royal Endowment or Other Scholarship will not be entitled for' Monthly Scholarship for Semester Toppers'. Toppers falling under these mentioned
categories shall be awarded with a Merit Certificate/Certificate of Excellence only (without monetary Scholarship Amount) and that Scholarship amount for that programme /course stands null and void.

d) If there are more than one semester topper in each programme/ course, i.e. same percentage of mark/SGPA is secured by more than one student, then the amount of scholarship awarded per month for that
semester will be equally divided among them, subject to condition that the toppers are not availing any other scholarship from the University, mentioned above,

) If there are more than one semester topper in any programme/ course, i.e. same percentage of mark/SGPA is secured by more than one student, and if one of the toppers is availing any other kind of scholarship
from the University, then the other topper shall get the full scholarship amount. In case there are more than two toppers, the amount shall be divided equally amongst the number of toppers not availing any
other scholarship from the University.

E. ROYAL MERIT - ON ADMISSION 100% SCHOLARSHIP TO FIVE INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS (from neighboring
countries like Thailand, Bangladesh, Nepal, Bhutan and Myanmar)

Eligible Criteria SCHOLARSHIP OFFERED PG COURSES UG COURSES
‘ Eligibility Criteria
Nature of Scholarship (Category) - GRADUATION (Any Stream) 10+2
100% on annual fee, registration fee and admission fee, 80% & Above in aggregate 80% & Above in aggregate

other applicable fee to be paid

i} A student availing 100% scholarship will have to pay in Rs. 50,000.00 (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) as security deposit and Rs. 5,000.00 (Rupees Five Thousand only) as caution money
deposit at the time of admission.

i) Apart from fulfilling the above criteria, a student must also secure overall 60% marks in Written Test (if any), Group Discussion (GD) if any and Personal Interview (P} conducted by
the University at the time of admission.

iii. The scholarships will be awarded annually. For subsequent year/years the grant of scholarship to the awardees will be governed by Continuation of Royal Merit - On Admission
100% Scholarship to International Students (given below).

iv). Any applications for Royal Merit - On Admission 100% Scholarship to International Students from Under-graduate students and Post-graduate students will not be accepted
after 31* July and 31* August, respectively, every academic year or as notified from time to time.

Continuation of Royal Merit - On Admission 100% Scholarship to International Students on 2™ and subsequent years -

Royal Merit - On Admission 100% Scholarship to International Students holders will be eligible for continuation of scholarship in the subseguent year of the programme, subject to

fulfillment of the following terms and conditions:

a) To continue availing 100% scholarship, a student must secure/maintain a position amongst top 5% of the students in the merit list of their respective programme/course.

b) To continue availing scholarship, a student must clear all the papers in each semester and should not carry any back log in any semester, from the previous academic year.

c) To continue availing scholarship, a student must have an attendance of at least 90% in all the subjects in each ter from the previous academic year.

® A student availing 100% scholarship will have to pay Rs. 50,000.00 (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) as security deposit and Rs. 5000.00 (Rupees Five Thousand only) as caution money
deposit at the time of admission. If the student continues qualifying for scholarship for all the years during the programme, the amount of Rs, 55,000.00 (paid as security and caution
deposit) willbe refunded after the completion of his/her respective programme of study. The security money will not be refunded in case of a student withdraws/drops out.

e Students found guilty of involvement in any untoward incident or indiscipline (including ragging) will be disqualified for award of scholarship.

® In case a student, availing Royal Merit - On Admission 100% Scholarship to International Students, fails to fulfill the condition for continuation of scholarship in the subsequent
year/years, he/she wiilhave to pay the full fee for subsequent year/years, as prescribed for other students. i.e. security deposit of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) of such
students shall be adjusted against the fee to be paid for subsequent year/years.

® In case a student, availing Royal Merit - On Admission 100% Scholarship to International Students, wishes to avail hostel/ transportation facilities, he/she will have to pay the full
hostel/ transportation fees as prescribed for other students.

o A student, once disgualified/suffers a break in scholarship, will not be eligible for further scholarship.

e Final decision of granting scholarship lies with the University Scholarship Committee and or Competent Authority/s.

'F. REFUND/ADJUSTMENT OF SCHOLARSHIP FOR STUDENTS APPLIED FOR WITHDRAWAL.

1. Withdrawal in 2nd Year: If the awardee withdraws his/her seat, he/she will forfeit the scholarship awarded and will not be entitled for refund/ adjustment ol the amount of fee awarded as
Scholarship. He/ She is only entitled to refund of the caution deposit, after deduction of Rs, 1000/- (Rupees One Thousand Only) as Processing Fee.

2. Withdrawal after Znd Year: In exceptional cases, after due adjustment of the Scholarship amount awarded in the 2nd semester/year, if an awardee withdraws during his/her further course of
study, he/she will not only forfeit the scholarship awarded but wiil also be required to pay back the amount of scholarship awarded to him/her during the 1st year/ his/her entire course of study
(till the time he/she has studied).

3. No Objection Certificate/ Clearance Certificate will not be issued to any student for not fulfilling the criteria as mentioned above. As such, Migration Certificate (if applied)/Caution Deposit
(Refundable) (if applied) cannot be issued/processed.

Please note:

1. The norms of the Monthly Scholarship for Annual Toppers (for annual programme) will be in congruent to the Monthly Scholarship for Semester Toppers.

2. 100% Scholarship will also be provided to the following communities who fall under the economically weaker section of the society as per Government of India's Income criteria, as per the
norms & criteria laid down for 100% Scholarship to Chakma community of Miao Sub-division, Arunachal Pradesh.

(i) Hajong - Meghalaya (i) Kuki - Manipur (i) Riyang - Tripura (iv) Tiwa (Lalung) - Assam {v) Konyak- Nogaland.

3. University Scholarship Committee reserves the right to cancel/ modify/change the policy at any point of time without prior notification,

EDUCATION LOAN

At Royal Global University, financial limitations cannot be allowed to restrict career dreams.
For the benefit of prospective students at RGU, we have tied up with premier nationalized
Punjab National Bank,for Education loan.
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